

FILED

No. A22-0118

February 27, 2023

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT

**OFFICE OF
APPELLATE COURTS**

Alejandro Cruz-Guzman, as guardian and next friend
of his minor children, et al.,

Appellants,

vs.

State of Minnesota, et al.,

State Respondents,

and

Higher Ground Academy, et al.,

Intervenors-Respondents.

STATE RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
State of Minnesota

Liz Kramer (#0325089)
Solicitor General

Kevin A. Finnerty (#0325995)
Assistant Attorney General
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1400
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2134
(651) 757-1058

SHULMAN BUSKE
Daniel R. Shulman (#0100651)
126 N. 3rd Street, Suite 402
Minneapolis, MN 55401

LATHROP GPM
Richard Landon (#0392306)
80 South 8th Street
500 IDS Center
Minneapolis, MN 55402

ATTORNEYS FOR STATE
RESPONDENTS

TAFT STETTINUS & HOLLISTER LLP
Jack Y. Perry (#209272)
80 South Eighth Street
2200 IDS Center
Minneapolis, MN 55402

JOHN CAIRNS LAW, P.A.
John Cairns (#0014096)
2751 Hennepin Avenue, Box 280
Minneapolis, MN 55408

Nekima Levy-Armstrong
(#335101)
1011 West Broadway Avenue, Suite 100
Minneapolis, MN 55411

ATTORNEYS FOR INTERVENORS –
RESPONDENTS

THE SPENCE LAW FIRM, LLC
Mel C. Orchard III, Esq. (*Pro Hac Vice*)
15 S Jackson Street
Jackson, WY 83001

LAW OFFICES OF JOHN BURRIS
James Cook (*Pro Hac Vice*)
7677 Oakport Street, Suite 1120
Oakland, CA 94621

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
LEGAL ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. THIS COURT HAS REPEATEDLY INTERPRETED THE EDUCATION CLAUSE TO BE FOCUSED ON THE DUTY OF THE LEGISLATURE TO ENACT A STATEWIDE PUBLIC SCHOOL SYSTEM THAT PROVIDES THE OPPORTUNITY FOR STUDENTS TO RECEIVE AN EDUCATION THAT ENABLES THEM TO PERFORM THEIR DUTIES AS CITIZENS.	13
II. APPELLANTS ASK THE COURT TO EXPAND THE EXISTING INTERPRETATION OF THE EDUCATION CLAUSE TO REQUIRE EACH SCHOOL MAINTAIN RACIAL AND SOCIOECONOMIC BALANCES MIRRORING ITS DISTRICT.....	15
III. APPELLANTS OFFER NO SUPPORT FOR INTERPRETING THE PLAIN TEXT OF THE EDUCATION CLAUSE AS REQUIRING ANY PARTICULAR BALANCE OF STUDENT DEMOGRAPHICS.	18
A. The Language of the Education Clause Is Unambiguous and Its Plain Meaning Does Not Support Requiring Any Specific Student Demographics.....	18
B. There Is No Indication That This Court Intended to Dramatically Change Education Clause Jurisprudence with Its Earlier Footnote.	20
C. No Other State Has Interpreted Similar Constitutional Language to Mandate Particular Demographics.	22
IV. TO THE EXTENT THE LANGUAGE OF THE EDUCATION CLAUSE IS AMBIGUOUS, APPELLANTS’ READING CONTRADICTS THE HISTORICAL CONTEXT AND CREATES ABSURD RESULTS AND CONSTITUTIONAL CONFLICT.....	25

A.	The Drafters of Minnesota’s Constitution Intentionally Left the Details to the Legislature.....	25
B.	Appellants’ Interpretation of the Clause Is Absurd and Creates Other Constitutional Conflicts.....	28
1.	Appellants’ test for “segregated” schools leads to absurd results.	29
2.	Appellants’ interpretation creates conflict with both the Minnesota and Federal Constitutions.....	31
V.	TO PROVE A VIOLATION OF THE EDUCATION CLAUSE, APPELLANTS MUST PROVE THE STATEWIDE SYSTEM DENIES THEM THE OPPORTUNITY TO ACQUIRE AN ADEQUATE EDUCATION OR THE PRESENCE OF <i>DE JURE</i> SEGREGATION.	36
VI.	INTENTIONAL DISCRIMINATION AND CAUSATION ARE DISPUTED QUESTIONS OF MATERIAL FACT PRECLUDING SUMMARY JUDGMENT.	38
	CONCLUSION	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Federal Cases	
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	21, 22, 34
<i>Bustop, Inc. v. L.A. Bd. of Educ.</i> 439 U.S. 1380 (1978)	24
<i>Crawford v. Bd. of Educ. of City of L.A.</i> 458 U.S. 527 (1982)	24, 41
<i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> 503 U.S. 467 (1992)	21
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> 433 U.S. 267 (1977)	35
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No.</i> 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	Passim
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> 402 U.S. 1 (1971)	24
State Cases	
<i>Am. Fam. Ins. Grp. v. Schroedl</i> 616 N.W.2d 273 (Minn. 2000)	28
<i>Baker v. Chaplin</i> 517 N.W.2d 911 (Minn. 1994)	11
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Minneapolis v. Erickson</i> 295 N.W. 302 (Minn. 1940)	27
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Sauk Centre v. Moore</i> 17 Minn. 412 (1871).....	1, 14, 31, 39
<i>Booker v. Bd. of Ed. of Plainfield</i> 212 A.2d 1 (N.J. 1965)	23, 24

<i>Crawford v. Bd. of Educ.</i> 551 P.2d 28 (Cal. 1976).....	23, 24
<i>Cruz-Guzman v. State</i> 916 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2018)	Passim
<i>Curryer v. Merrill</i> 25 Minn. 1 (1878).....	14
<i>DSCC v. Simon</i> 950 N.W.2d 280 (Minn. 2020)	29
<i>Fletcher Props., Inc. v. City of Minneapolis</i> 947 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2020)	34
<i>Forslund v. State</i> 924 N.W.2d 25 (Minn. Ct. App. 2019)	1, 17, 36, 37
<i>Garcia-Mendoza v. 2003 Chevy Tahoe</i> 852 N.W.2d 659 (Minn. 2014)	37
<i>Hoffman v. N. States Power Co.</i> 764 N.W.2d 34 (Minn. 2009)	11
<i>J.E.B. v. Danks</i> 785 N.W.2d 741 (Minn. 2010)	2, 42
<i>Jenkins v. Twp. of Morris School Dist.</i> 279 A.2d 619 (N.J. 1971)	22
<i>Kahn v. Griffin</i> 701 N.W.2d 815 (Minn. 2005)	10, 11
<i>Kenneh v. Homeward Bound, Inc.</i> 944 N.W.2d 222 (Minn. 2020)	2, 11
<i>Melby v. Hellie</i> 80 N.W.2d 849 (Minn. 1957)	14
<i>Molloy v. Meier</i> 679 N.W.2d 711 (Minn. 2004)	41

<i>Schroeder v. Simon</i> 2023 WL 2000320 (Minn. Feb. 15, 2023)	10, 18, 25, 27
<i>Shefa v. Ellison</i> 968 N.W.2d 818 (Minn. 2022)	10, 27
<i>Sheff v. O’Neill</i> 678 A.2d 1267 (Conn. 1996).....	23
<i>Sheridan v. Comm’r of Revenue</i> 963 N.W.2d 712 (Minn. 2021)	18
<i>Skeen v. State</i> 505 N.W.2d 299 (Minn. 1993)	Passim
<i>State ex rel. Klimek v. Sch. Dist. No. 70, Otter Tail County</i> 283 N.W. 397 (Minn. 1939)	1, 19
<i>State v. Irby</i> 848 N.W.2d 515 (Minn. 2014)	31
<i>State v. Schmid</i> 859 N.W.2d 816 (Minn. 2015)	10
State Constitutions and Statutes	
Conn. Const. art. I, § 20.....	23
Haw. Const., art. I, § 9.....	23
Minn. Stat. § 14.131(4).....	6
Minn. Stat. § 14.31	6
Minn. Stat. § 124D.855	21, 40
Minn. Stat. § 124D.861	5, 9, 28
Minn. Stat. § 124D.862	5, 28
Minn. Stat. § 124D.87	5
Minn. Stat. § 124D.896	5, 28

Minn. Stat. § 124E.03, subd. 4	34
Minn. Stat. § 14.05, subd. 1	6
Minn. Stat. § 14.14, subd. 2	6
Minn. Stat. § 14.15, subd. 3	6
Minn. Stat. § 14.50	6
Minn. Stat. § 363A.13, subd. 2	34
Minnesota Constitution, art. XIII, § 1	1, 13, 19
N.J. Const. art. I, § 5	23
State Rules and Regulations	
Minn. R. Civ. P. 26.01(b)	8
Minn. R. Civ. P. 56	2
Minn. R. Civ. P. 56.04	8, 39
Minn. R. ch. 3535	5
Other Authorities	
<i>Comprehensive District Design</i> , MINNEAPOLIS PUB. SCHS	33, 41
<i>Debates and Proceedings of the Constitutional Convention for the Territory of Minnesota</i> (Saint Paul, George W. Moore 1858)	26
<i>Debates and Proceedings of the Minnesota Constitutional Convention (Saint Paul, Earle S. Goodrich 1857)</i>	26
<i>English Guidebook</i> , MINNEAPOLIS PUB. SCHS	32
<i>Envision SPPS</i> , SAINT PAUL PUB. SCHS	41
<i>One Minnesota Budget</i> , OFF. OF GOVERNOR TIM WALZ	3

<i>Minnesota School Finance: A Guide for Legislators</i> , MN HOUSE RSCH. (Oct. 2022),	5
<i>Profile for Year 2021-2022</i> , SOUTH HIGH SCHOOL.....	31
<i>Regional Centers of Excellence</i> , MINN. DEP’T OF EDUC.....	34
<i>School Selection Guide</i> , SAINT PAUL PUB. SCHS.	32
William Anderson & Albert J. Lobb, <i>A History of the Constitution of Minnesota</i> (1921)	27
Brian Bakst, <i>As Hunger Rises in Minnesota, House Passes School Meals For All Bill</i> , MPR NEWS (Feb. 9, 2023)	17
Brian Bakst, <i>Walz Proposes Big Increases in School, Child Care Spending</i> , MPR NEWS (Jan. 18, 2023)	3
Eder Campuzano, <i>Free School Meals Would Be Standard In Minnesota Under Proposed Legislation</i> , STAR TRIBUNE (Jan. 11, 2023).....	17
Becky Z. Dernbach, <i>Top Minnesota Democrats Pledge ‘Substantial Increase’ in School Funding</i> , SAHAN JOURNAL (Nov. 17, 2022)	3
Rob Grunewald & Anusha Nath, <i>A Statewide Crisis: Minnesota’s Education Achievement Gaps</i> , FED. RESERVE BANK OF MINNEAPOLIS 3 (2019)	3
Michael Hobbs, <i>Can Teacher Bonuses Help Close the Achievement Gap?</i> , UNIV. N.C. SCH. OF EDUC. (Oct. 2, 2019)	33
Will Huntsberry, <i>True or False? Free and Reduced-Priced Lunch = Poor</i> , NPR (January 30, 2015)	29
Andy Porter, <i>Rethinking the Achievement Gap</i> , PENN GRADUATE SCH. OF EDUC	33

LEGAL ISSUES

I. Is the Education Clause of the Minnesota Constitution violated by a racially imbalanced school system, regardless of the presence of *de jure* segregation or proof of a causal link between the imbalance and the actions of the state?

The court of appeals correctly answered the district court’s certified question in the negative.

Authority: Minnesota Constitution, art. XIII, § 1
Cruz-Guzman v. State, 916 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2018)
Skeen v. State, 505 N.W.2d 299 (Minn. 1993)
State ex rel. Klimek v. Sch. Dist. No. 70, Otter Tail County, 283 N.W. 397 (Minn. 1939)
